20-6856

IN THE - SUpmm:‘;EE%un. US.

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES SEP 29 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LaVon Oden — PETITIONER
(Your Name)

V8.

Neil Turner, Warden NCCI — RESPONDENT(S)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petltlon for a writ of certiorari
without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis. :

Please check the approprlate boxes:

] Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed n forma pa,uperzs in
the following court(s):

(4 Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma
paupems in any other court.

[# Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached hereto.

[ Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration is not attached because the court below
appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and:

, Or

(1 The appointment was made under the fol'loWing provision of law:
[Ja copy of the order of appomtment is appended

Ll

(Signature) ™~ - " -

- APPENDTX -8



_ AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, _LaVon Oden , am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of
my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty I am unable to pay
 the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am entitled to redress.

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each of
the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross .
amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.

Income source Average monthly amount during Amount expected
the past 12 months next month
You Spouse You Spouse
- Employment non g mhone g "°ne g _home g_none
' ) none none
Self-employment $ none ¢ $_"°ne g o
) none
Income from real property - $_ none $_none g_none
(such as rental income) none
none none
Interest and dividends $ $ — $ g_none
none
Gifts g "one $__ g_none $
none none
Alimony ¢ none $ $__none - $
none ] none none
~ Child Support $_none $ ' $ $
) none none none none
Retirement (such as social $ $ $ $
security, pensions,
| annuities, insurance) fone none none . none
Disability (such as social $ $ $ $_
security, insurance payments) none none none
none ‘
- Unemployment payments $ $ $_ none $
none none none
Public-assistance $_none $ . $ $
(such-as welfare;) ,
amily- FAMILY SUPPORT , . none
.. \. SUupportr none . .
Other (specify): - $ $ $ -

_Total monthly income: §$ $ $ $



2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay
is before taxes or other deductions.)

‘Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay

none none Enmopggyment s none
- $
$

3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first.
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay
none none - Emplgyment non®
$
$
$.
none
none

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $ :
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial

institution.

Type of account (e.g., checkmg or savings) Am%unt you have Amount _your spouse has

none $
$ $
$ : ~ s

o. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing -
‘and ordinary household furmshmgs :

O Home none ' [J Other reghestate

Value o Value noner
[J Motor Vehicle #1 none [ Motor Vehicle #2 fone
Year, make & model ___- ’ Year, make & model
Value v Value
[J Other assets none
Description

Value




6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the

amount owed.

Person owing you or
your spouse money

none $ none

Amount owed to you

$

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. For minor children, list initials
instead of names (e.g. “J.S.” instead of “John Smith”).

Name Relationship

none

Amaunt owed to your spouse

$nnqn

$

$

Age

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts
paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, or

~ annually to show the monthly rate.

none

Rent or home—mortgage‘payment
(include lot rented for mobile home)

Are real estate taxes included? [1Yes [ No
Is property insurance included? []Yes [JNo

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel,
water, sewer, and telephone)

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) |
Food

Clothing

Laundry and dry-cleaning

Medical and dental expenses

You Your spouse
none none
$ $
none
none
$ $
none none
$
none none
$ $
none none
$
none
none
$ $
none
none
$




You

Your spouse

- . . . . : none none
- Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments)  § $
' . none none
Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, ete. ~ $ $
Insurance (not deducted from Waggé or included in mortgage payments) ' none
none none
Homeowner’s or renter’s $
none
Life $_none
none
Health $
none
none
Motor Vehicle $
none none
none
Other: $
Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments) nnoonnee
none none
(specify): $ $
Installment payments | nPYE none
Motor Vehicle $ $
' none
. none
Credit card(s) $
none _none
Department store(s) $ $uo e
nomne none
Other: $ $
none none
Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ $
m ONE none
Regular expenses for operation of business, profession, none
or farm (attach detailed statement) $ $
' none none
Other (specify): $ $
none none
Total monthly expenses: $ $




9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or

10.

11.

liabilities during the next 12 months?

# 3 : ' |
OYes [#No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

-Have you paid - or will you be paying — an attorney any money for services in connection
with this case, including the completion of this form? [JYes [ No

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and télephone number:

Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or
a typist) any money for services in connection with this case, including the completion of this
form? .

D Yes Eﬁ No

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the costs of this case.

Family is in a finacial isi '
_ : Crisis, due to th i
nd other finacial difficultie;. ¢ pgndemlc 2

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

/

Exécuted on: } 2" - “ﬂ' 2 0 , 20 2'0

Notary Public
_ State of Ohio
My Commission Expires

S-(1-32

(Signature)

\\\“xg;}g_,:QDATA & 0&(/% (e

ATE "}' \\
"'lmﬂm\“\



08/26/2020

Inmate Name:

Lock Location:

- MTC

I CERTIEY THIS DOCUMENT {S A TRUE ARD

Inmate Demand Statement

ODEN, LAVON
NCCC,MO,C,,,0037

ACCOUNT CLERK

ACCURATE ACCOUNT OF THE INMATE'S
FINANCIAL RECORD ON FILE IiN MY OFFICE.*

3. 26. 2030

CASHIER'S OF™B8E mber: A715906

Date Range: 08/01/2019 Through

Beginning Account Balances:

B

08/27/2020

Ending Account Balances:

ODEN, LAVON

APPENDIX-B
1-7

Saving Debt  Payable Saving Debt Payable
Begin Totals $0.00 /$0.00 $0.00 End Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Transaction | Transaction D - C Saving Debt| Payable
Date / Inst. Amount escription omment Balance| Balance| Balance
08/01/2019 $15.00 Reservation to Pos Odrc Pos Exemption $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
"Exemption .
NCCC
08/09/2019 $15.00 State Pay State Pay $15.00 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
08/12/2019 ($14.94) Commissary Sale Ticket Number 404550 $0.06 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
09/01/2019 $14.94 Reservation to Pos Odrc Pos Exemption $0.06 $0.00 $0.00
Exemption :
NCCC
09/06/2019 $18.00 State Pay State Pay $18.06 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
09/09/2019 ($17.95) Commissary Sale Ticket Number 409100 $0.11 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC .
10/01/2019 $0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos QOdrc Pos Exemption $0.11 $0.00 $0.00
. Exemption
NCCC
10/04/2019 $18.00 State Pay State Pay $18.11 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
10/06/2019 ($12.75) Fundraisers - No Specific Torch 2019 - Pizza & $5.36 $0.00 $0.00
Club Donuts
NCCC -
10/07/2019 ($5.15) Commissary Sale Ticket Number 413411 *$0.21 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
11/01/2019 $0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos Odrc Pos Exemption $0.21 $0.00 $0.00
Exemption
NCCC
11/08/2019 $18.00 State Pay State Pay $18.21 $0.00 $0.00
NCCC
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11/09/2019

NCCC
11/13/2019
NCCC
12/01/2019

NCCC
12/06/2019
NCCC
12/09/2019
NCce
12/23/2019

NCCC
12/23/2019
NCCC
12/31/2019

NCCC
01/01/2020
NCCC
01/01/2020
NCCC
01/03/2020
NCCC
01/06/2020
NCCC

01/13/2020-

NCCC
01/18/2020
NCCC
01/18/2020

NCCC
01/19/2020

NCCC
01/21/2020
NCCC
01/27/2020
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($8.21) JPay Media Credits

($9.69) Commissary Sale

$0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos
Exemption

$18.00 State Pay
($18.22) Commissary Sale

$53.40 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($53.48) Commissary Sale

$37.96 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($15.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$15.00 Pos Exemption
$18.00 State Pay

($55.58) Commissary Sale

$15.80 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($1.90) Postage Charges (USPS)

($1.60) Postage Charges (USPS)

$40.85 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($53.45) Commissary Sale
$53.40 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

A715906 ODEN, LAVON

Automated JPay Media
Credits

Ticket Number 418826

-Odrc Pos Exémption

State Pay
Ticket Number 423327

8008979926389106024/0
DEN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 425590

8016111641821717864/0D
EN, LATASHA

POS Exemption Transfer
POS Exemption Transfer
State Pay

Ticket Number 427889

8039286685297026408/0
DEN, LATASHA

6th circuit court

office of the clerk, southern
district of ohio

8046667671018153319/0
DEN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 430073

8059963379666134376/0
DEN, LATASHA

$10.00

$0.31

$0.31

$18.31

$0.09

$53.49

$0.01

$37.97

$22.97

$37.97

$55.97

$0.39

$16.19

$14.29

$12.69

$53.54

$0.09

$53.49

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 -

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

NCCC

- $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00 _
'$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

08/26/2020



NCCC
01/27/2020
NCCC
02/01/2020

NCCC
02/06/2020

NCCC
02/06/2020
NCCC
02/07/2020
NCCC
02/09/2020

NCCC
02/14/2020

NCCC
02/21/2020
NCCC

- 02/29/2020

'Ncee
03/01/2020
NCCC
03/01/2020
NCCC
03/05/2020

NCCC
03/05/2020
NCCC
03/06/2020
NCCC
03/20/2020
NCCC
04/01/2020

NCCC
04/03/2020

NCCC
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($53.30) Commissary Sale

$0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos
Exemption

$22.52 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($22.41) Commissary Sale
$18.00 State Pay

($17.60) Fundraisers - No Specific
Club

$50.50 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($50.82) Commissary Sale

$187.50 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($15.00) Inmate's Personal Account

$15.00 Pos Exemption

$43.75 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($135.52) Commissary Sale
$18.00 State Pay
($114.07) Commissary Sale

$0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos
Exemption

$25.41 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

A7159086 ODEN, LAVON

Ticket Number 431343

Odrc Pos Exemption

8076799218614281575/0
DEN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 433232

State Pay

Solutions 2020 - Chick-fil-a

8087186708906911079/0D
EN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 435568

8107631165955384679/0D
EN, LATASHA

POS Exemption Transfer

POS Exemption Transfer

8116277323263124839/0D
EN, LATASHA

-

Ticket Number 437715

State Pay

Ticket Number 440123

-Odrc Pos Exemption

8156456296815011176/0D
EN, LATASHA

$0.19

$0.19

$22.71

$0.30
$18.30

$0.70

.$51.20

$0.38

$187.88

$172.88
$187.88

$231.63

$96.11

$114.11

$0.04

$0.04

$25.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

NCCC

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00°

$0.00

$0.00

08/26/2020



04/03/2020
NCCC
04/12/2020
NCCC
04/16/2020
NCCC
04/17/2020

NCCC
04/19/2020

NCCC
04/19/2020

NCCC
04/19/2020

NCCC
04/24/2020
NCCC
04/26/2020

NCCC
04/26/2020

NCCC
04/26/2020

NCCC
-05/01/2020

NCCC

05/08/2020

NCCC
05/22/2020
NCCC
05/24/2020

NCCC
05/24/2020

NCCC
05/24/2020

NCCC
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$18.00 State Pay

$34.10 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit
$80.00 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($130.76) Commissary Sale

($6.79) Inmate's Personal Account
$6.79 Pos Exemption
($6.79) JPay Media Credits

($5.94) Commissary Sale
($14.06) Inmate's Peréonal Account
$14.06 Pos Exemption
($14.06) JPay Media Credits
$15.00 Reservation to Pos

Exemption

$18.00 State Pay
($11.35) Commissary Sale

($3.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$3.00 Pos Exemption
($6.65) JPay Media Credits

A715806 ODEN, LAVON

State Pay

8168445617323386215/0
- DEN, LATASHA

8174110415079875873/0d

en, LaRon

Ticket Number 444948

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

Ticket Number 446459

7 Transfer Funds for JPay

Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

Odrc Pos Exemption

State Pay

~Ticket Number 451162

Transfer Funds for JPay

~ Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

$43.45

$77.55

$157.55

$26.79

$20.00
$26.79
$20.00

$14.06

$0.00
$14.06
$0.00
$0.00

$18.00
$6.65

$3.65
$6.65

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
'$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

NCCC

$0.00

$0.00 -
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.60
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

08/26/2020



05/30/2020

NCCC
05/31/2020

NCCC
. 05/31/2020

NCCC
05/31/2020
NCCC
06/01/2020
NCCC
06/01/2020
NCCC
06/04/2020
NCce
06/05/2020

NCCC
06/05/2020

NCCC
06/05/2020

NCCC
06/05/2020
NCCC
06/07/2020

NCCC
06/07/2020

NCCC
06/07/2020

NCCC
06/09/2020

NCCC
06/09/2020

NCCC
06/09/2020
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$92.00 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($2.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$2.00 Pos Exemption
($2.00) JPay Media Credits

($15.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$15.00 Pos Exemption
($54.71) Commissary Sale

($5.29) Inmate's Personal Account
$5.29 Pos Exemption
($5.29) JPay Media Credits

$18.00 State Pay

($3.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$3.00 Pos Exemption

($3.00) JPay Media Credits

($5.00) Inmate's Personal Account
$5.06 Pos Exemption

($5.00) JPay Media Credits

A715906 ODEN, LAVON

8240696179074540904/0
DEN, LATASHA

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media

Credits

POS Exemption Transfer
POS Exemption Transfer
Ticket Number 454081

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

~ State Pay

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

- Transfer Funds for JPay

Media Credits

Transfer Funds for JPay
Media Credits

Automated JPay Media
Credits

$92.00

- $90.00

$92.00

$90.00

$75.00

$90.00

$35.29

$30.00

$35.29

$30.00

$48.00

$45.00

$48.00

$45.00

$40.00

$45.00

$40.00

$0.00
$0.00
$6.oo
$0.0Q

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 -

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

NCCC

$0.00.
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

| $0.00
$0.00
$0.00

. $0.00
$0.00‘

$0.00

08/26/2020



NCCC
06/19/2020

NCCC
06/19/2020
" Nccc
06/26/2020
NCCC
07/01/2020

NCCC
07/02/2020
NCCC
07/13/2020

NCCC
07/1712020
NCCC
07/24/2020

NCCC

07/24/2020

NCCC
08/01/2020

NCCC
08/03/2020

‘NCCC
08/05/2020

NCCC
08/07/2020
NCcCe

08/09/2020

NCCC
08/19/2020

NCCC
08/20/2020

NCCC
08/21/2020
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$92.00 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($67.02) Commissary Sale
($64.79) Commissary Sale

$0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos
Exemption

$18.00 State Pay

($10.00) JPay Media Credits

($8.06) Commissary Sale

$67.87 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit

($67.40) Commissary Sale

$0.00 $15.00 Reservation to Pos
Exemption
(30.10) Postage Charges (USPS)

(80.50) JPay Media Credits

$18.00 State Pay

($10.00) JPay Media Credits
$43.75 OffConnect Kiosk Deposit
($1.85) JPay Media Credits

($47.64) Commissary Sale

A715906 ODEN, LAVON

8268740797162595688/0
DEN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 456210
Ticket Number 457591

Odrc Pos Exemption

State Pay

Automated JPay Media
Credits

Ticket Number 460796

8320451419407132007/0
DEN, LATASHA

Ticket Number 462048

Odrc Pos Exemption

supreme court of united
states.

Automated JPay Media
Credits

State Pay

Automated JPay Media
Credits

8359501592372192615/0d
en, LaRon

Automated JPay Media
Credits

Ticket Number 466072

$132.00

$64.98
$0.19

$0.19

$18.19

$8.19

$0.13

$68.00

$0.60

$0.60

$0.50

$0.00

$18.00

$8.00

$51.75

$49.90

$2.26

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

- $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

NCCC

$0.00 -

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

08/26/2020



NCCC

($2.26) Inmate's Personal Account

ODEN, LAYON

08/22/2020 Transfer Funds for JPay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- Media Credits
NCCC ’
08/22/2020 $2.26 Pos Exemption Transfer Funds for JPay $2.26 $0.00 $0.00
: ‘Media Credits
NCCC -
08/22/2020 ($2.26) JPay Media Credits Automated JPay Media $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Credits

NCCC

Outstanding Debts: )

Start Date ) Total Debt| Paid to Date Balance
Description Case Agency County Owed

07/06/2018 Cash Slip (Specific drug testing - MTC ($15.45) $15.45 $0.00
Debt) 6.28.18 .

‘02/21/2018 Cash Slip (Specific newid per MTC ($5.00) $5.00 $0.00
Debt) unit staff

Total Outstanding Case Balances $0.00

Outstanding Holds:

Start Date Total Debt|Paid to Date Balance
Description Case Agency County Owed

Total Outstanding Case Holds $0.00
Outstanding Investments / EPC:
Alnvestment Type {Investment Type Description |Invest Company  |Company Description Balance
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